

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
& HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents,

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Tenth and Third Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE AND
JEWISH COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS
IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT**

MARC D. STERN
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
165 East 56th Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 891-1480
sternm@ajc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Laws Substantially Burdening Religious Liberty Are Properly Subject to RFRA's Particularized Compelling Interest Review	6
II. The Mandate as Applied to Claimants Significantly Furthers the Government's Compelling Interests in Promoting Gender Equality and Advancing Women's Health.....	8
A. Application of the Mandate to Claimants Furthers the Government's Compelling Interest in Promoting Gender Equality.....	9
B. Application of the Mandate to Claimants Furthers the Government's Compelling Interest in Promoting Public Health.....	12
C. The Religious Employer Exemption and Other Exemptions to the Mandate Do Not Diminish the Government's Compelling Interests...	18
1. The Religious Employer Exemption Does Not Reduce the Government's Compelling Interests	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Grandfather Rule and 50-Employee Requirement Do Not Reduce the Government's Compelling Interests.....	22
III. The Mandate Is the Government's Least Restrictive Means of Promoting Gender Equality and Protecting Women's Health.....	26
A. The Mandate Is Not Overbroad or Underinclusive as Applied to Claimants.....	27
B. Claimants' Proposed Alternatives Are Not Less Restrictive Means of Furthering the Same Interests	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	26
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)....	29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 23, 26, 27
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4, 8, 18, 19
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	10
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).	23
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27, 30, 32
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegtal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)....	7
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	4, 8, 19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	12
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F.Supp.2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	10, 11, 24, 33
<i>May v. Baldwin</i> , 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp.2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp.2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1441 (ABJ), --- F. Supp.2d ----, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. 2013).....	23, 25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	7

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g).....	28
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18011	18
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	18
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(B).....	18, 20, 21
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	18
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b)	18, 20, 21
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)	21
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, § 702, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 107 Stat. 1488, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2).....	26
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (March 23, 2010)	<i>passim</i>

COURT FILINGS

Brief of The American Jewish Committee, <i>et al.</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , No. 01-1368, 2002 WL 31444460 (Oct. 25, 2002)	2
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

75 Fed. Reg. 34540 (June 17, 2010).....	24
75 Fed. Reg. 34541 (June 17, 2010).....	23
75 Fed. Reg. 34552 (June 17, 2010).....	25
78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013).....	4
78 Fed. Reg. 39872 (July 2, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
78 Fed. Reg. 39873 (July 2, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
78 Fed. Reg. 39874 (July 2, 2013).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
A. Conde-Aguledo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Birth Spacing and Risk of Adverse Perinatal Outcomes—A Meta-Analysis</i> , 295(15) JAMA 1809-23 (2006).....	15
A. Sonfield, <i>et al.</i> , <i>U.S. Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives and the Impact of Contraceptive Coverage Mandates</i> , 36(2) Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health 72-79 (2002)	24-25
A. Ziebarth & K.A. Hansen, <i>Hormonal emergency contraception: a clinical primer</i> , 60(3) J. of the S.D. State Med. Ass'n 99 (2007)	17
B. Zhu, <i>Effect of Interpregnancy Interval on Birth Outcomes: Findings from Recent U.S. Studies</i> , 89 Int'l J. of Gynecology & Obstetrics S25-S33 (2005)	15
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>National Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates, United States</i> (May 2012) (available online at http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_nat.htm#00-000)	21
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Table B-1a. Employees on nonfarm payrolls by industry sector and selected industry detail, seasonally adjusted</i> (Jan. 10, 2014) (available online at http://www.bls.gov/web/empsit/ceseeb1a.htm).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
C. Dailard, <i>Special Analysis: The Cost of Contraceptive Insurance Coverage</i> , Guttmacher Rep. on Public Policy (March 2003).....	16
C. Goldin & L. Katz, <i>Career and Marriage in the Age of the Pill</i> , 90(2) Am. Econ. Rev. 461-65 (2000)	10
C. Goldin & L.F. Katz, <i>The Power of the Pill: Oral Contraceptives and Women’s Career and Marriage Decisions</i> , 110(4) J. of Pol. Econ. 730-70 (2002)	10, 11
“Contraceptive Care Mandate,” Health Resources and Services Administration Guidelines, 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
E. Fuentes-Afflick & N. Hessel, <i>Interpregnancy Interval and the Risk of Premature Infants</i> , 95(3) Obstetrics & Gynecology 383-90 (2000).....	15
F. Davidhoff & J. Trussell, <i>Plan B and the Politics of Doubt</i> , 296 JAMA 1775 (2006)	17
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Fact Sheet: Contraceptive Use in the United States</i> (Aug. 2013)	13-14
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Fact Sheet: Facts on Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</i> (Oct. 2013).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Inst. of Medicine, Committee on Preventive Services for Women, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011)	<i>passim</i>
J. Arons & L. Rosenthal, Center for American Progress, <i>Facts About the Health Insurance Compensation Gap</i> (June 2012).....	9-10
J. Bongaarts & C. Westoff, <i>The Potential Role of Contraception in Reducing Abortion</i> , 31(3) <i>Studies in Family Planning</i> 193-202 (2000).....	15
J.D. Gipson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effects of Unintended Pregnancy on Infant, Child and Parental Health: A Review of the Literature</i> , 39(1) <i>Studies on Family Planning</i> 18-38 (2008).....	14
J. Frost, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Contraceptive Needs and Services, National and State Data, 2008 Update</i> (2010).....	16
J. Peipert, <i>et al.</i> , Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception, 120(6) <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1291-97 (2012).....	15
M.J. Bailey, <i>More Power to the Pill: The Impact of Contraceptive Freedom on Women's Life Cycle Labor Supply</i> , 121(1) <i>Q. J. Econ.</i> 289-320 (2006).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
M.J. Bailey, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Opt-In Revolution? Contraception and the Gender Gap in Wages</i> , 4 <i>Am. Econ. J.: Applied Econ.</i> 225 (2012).....	11
Nat'l Women's Law Center, <i>Guaranteeing Coverage of Contraceptives: Past & Present</i> (Aug. 1, 2012).....	24
R. Bonoan & J.S. Gonen, <i>Promoting Healthy Pregnancies: Counseling and Contraception as the First Step</i> , Washington Business Group on Health, Family Health in Brief, Issue No. 3 (August 2000).....	16
R. Sawhill, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Ounce of Prevention: Policy Prescriptions to Reduce the Prevalence of Fragile Families</i> , 20(2) <i>Future of Children</i> 133-55 (2010).....	16
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. 1 (1993)	1
W. Mosher & J. Jones, Centers for Disease Control, Nat'l. Ctr. for Health Statistics, <i>Use of Contraception in the United States: 1928–2008</i> (Aug.2010)	14
“Women’s Health Amendment,” S. Amdt. 2791 to S. Amdt. 2786 to H.R. 3590, The Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, 111th Cong. 1 (Dec. 3, 2009) 13, 33
